(Westerman, 1997). Genetic or environmental variation·. in the degree of aggregation was
assumed absent.

Results and discussion

Sensitivity analysis (Table 1) shows that the model for G. me/lone !Ia is especially sensitive
to changes in the proportion infectious nematodes (C) and arrestment (AI(EA +A)),
relatively insensitive to changes in the relative penetration rate (B), and virtually insensitive
to changes in parameters characterizing immobilization (/ and EI) and dispersal (M). The
model for 0. sulcatus is (highly) sensitive to changes in arrestment, the proportion
infectious nematodes and the relative penetration rate, less sensitive to the changes in
parameters characterizing immobilization, and insensitive to changes in relative dispersal
rate. Although not visibly included in the model, the model is highly sensitive to changes in
the degree of aggregation of nematodes.

Table 1. Percentage change in the number of penetrated nematodes after a SOo/o change in parameter

values for the heterorhabditid HF85 at 20 °C, starting from 61.06 nem. per G. mellonella after 2
days and 12.70 nem. per 0. sulcatus after 3 weeks per 100 nematodes applied, at standard parameter

values.

G. mellonella 0. sulcatus

input dimension standard +50% -50% standard +50% -50%

value value

I [1/min.] 3.6 X 10-3 -0.0 0.0 58.5 x 1 o-3 -18.7 29.1

£1 [ 1/min.] 22.7x10-3 0.1 -0.3 6.0 X }0-) 18.0 -31.7

1\1 [1/min.] 96.4 x 1 o-3 0.2 -l.O 89.0 x 1 o-3 0.4 -1.1

A/(EA+A) [min./min.] 1 n.a. -29.0* 0 74.4* n.a.
n.a. -43.4 0 57.8 n.a.

8 [ 1/min.] 1.3 x 1 o-3 2.6 -i4.8 0.3 X 10-3
31.4 -42.4

c [infect. nem./ 0.63 50.0 -50.0 0.29 50.0 -50.0

total nem.]

n.a. not applicable

*A= 1 x 10-2[1/min.]; EA= 0.5 x 10-2[1/min.]; A= l x 10-3[1/min.]; EA= 0.5 x 10 -3(1/min.]

The best strategy for improvement depends on the amount and source of variation in
behavioural traits. Sensitivity in model parameters was related to available genetic and non­
genetic variation, as illustrated in Table 2. It shows that three categories of behavioural traits
can be distinguished: 1) Those with influential but invariable parameters, such as
aggregation and arrestment. They have a large influence on model outcome and are therefore
most important to control success. However, they vary little among nematodes and are